

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: ABFK100D

Litter bin with lifting lid, castors & handles - 100L - stainless steel



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Litter Bin with Lifting Lid, Castors, and Handles 100L Stainless Steel (Model ABFK100D)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Litter Bin with Lifting Lid, Castors, and Handles. This product is designed to provide a durable and efficient waste disposal solution for indoor and outdoor environments. Manufactured from high-quality stainless steel, it combines functionality and elegance, making it suitable for various settings.

2. Safety Information

- **User Safety:** Always ensure that the bin is placed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping over. Avoid overfilling the bin to maintain stability and ease of use.
- **Lifting Mechanism:** Use the lifting lid with care. Always use the handles provided to avoid finger pinching.
- **Cleaning Supplies:** When cleaning the bin, do not use abrasive cleaners or scouring pads that could scratch the stainless steel surface.
- **Children and Pets:** Keep the litter bin out of reach of children and pets to prevent accidental spills or injuries.
- **Environmental Considerations:** Dispose of waste responsibly and in accordance with local regulations.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** ABFK100D
- **Capacity:** 100 liters
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Dimensions:** Height (1070 mm), Width (405 mm), Depth (415 mm)
- **Weight:** 14.51 kg
- **Features:** Lifting lid, castors for mobility, handles for easy transport

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the litter bin from the packaging. Inspect for any damage that may have occurred during shipping.
2. **Selecting a Location:** Choose a suitable location for the bin, ensuring it is easily accessible.
3. **Installing the Castors:**
 - Position the bin upside down on a soft surface to avoid scratches.
 - Align the castors with the pre-drilled holes on the base.
 - Secure each castor with the screws provided in the installation kit. Ensure they are fastened tightly.
4. **Setting Up the Bin:** Once the castors are secured, position the bin upright in the chosen location.
5. **Lid Installation:** The lifting lid comes pre-installed. Test the mechanism to ensure it opens and closes smoothly.

5. Operation

- To use the litter bin, lift the lid using the handles. Dispose of waste directly into the bin. Close the lid securely after use to keep the contents contained and reduce odors.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly empty the bin to prevent overflow and unpleasant odors.
- Clean the stainless steel surface with a soft cloth and mild detergent to maintain its shine. Avoid using steel wool or harsh chemicals.
- Check the castors periodically to ensure they roll smoothly and tighten if necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Lid Not Opening:** Ensure the lifting mechanism is not obstructed by waste. Clear any debris that may be blocking it.
- **Unstable Bin:** Check that the bin is on a level surface and ensure it is not overfilled. Adjust the leveling if necessary.
- **Castors Sticking:** Clean dirt or debris from the castors and ensure they are properly lubricated.

8. Disposal

- When the product reaches the end of its life cycle, dispose of it in accordance with local regulations. Separate metal components for recycling if possible.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Litter Bin with Lifting Lid, Castors, and Handles. We appreciate your business and are here to assist you with any questions or concerns.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Abfallbehälter mit Hebedeckel und Rollen - 100L Edelstahl

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Abfallbehälters mit Hebedeckel und Rollen. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine hygienische und bequeme Abfallentsorgung zu gewährleisten. Es eignet sich ideal für den Einsatz in Gastronomiebetrieben, öffentlichen Einrichtungen und im Gartenbereich.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Abfallbehälter auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Bei der Entleerung des Behälters vorsichtig sein, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie den Aufbewahrungsbereich des Behälters sauber und frei von Hindernissen.
- Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel, die den Edelstahl beschädigen könnten.
- Kinder sollten das Produkt nicht ohne Aufsicht benutzen.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktname: Abfallbehälter mit Hebedeckel und Rollen
- Material: Edelstahl
- Fassungsvermögen: 100L
- Abmessungen: 65 x 45 x 90 cm
- Gewicht: 25 kg
- Mit Hebedeckel und ergonomischen Griffen
- Ausgestattet mit stabilen Rollen für einfache Mobilität

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien.
- Stellen Sie den Abfallbehälter auf eine stabile, trockene und saubere Oberfläche.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind und in gutem Zustand sind.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Rollen korrekt befestigt sind. Drehen Sie die Rollen in die dafür vorgesehenen Öffnungen, bis sie fest sitzen.
- Der Hebedeckel ist bereits installiert, überprüfen Sie die Funktionstüchtigkeit, indem Sie ihn sanft anheben und schließen.

5. Betrieb

- Öffnen Sie den Hebedeckel, um Abfall einzufügen.
- Achten Sie darauf, den Behälter nicht überzufüllen.
- Schließen Sie den Hebedeckel nach Gebrauch, um unangenehme Gerüche und Tierzugriffe zu vermeiden.
- Nutzen Sie die Rollen für einen einfachen Transport, insbesondere beim Entleeren des Behälters.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Abfallbehälter regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und warmem Wasser.
- Verwenden Sie zur Vermeidung von Kratzern weiche Tücher oder Schwämme.
- Überprüfen Sie die Rollen regelmäßig auf Verschleiß und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie frei von Schmutz sind.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Hebedeckel immer leicht zu öffnen ist, indem Sie die Scharniere nach Bedarf schmieren.

7. Fehlersuche

- Behälter kippt: Stellen Sie den Behälter auf eine stabilere Fläche.
- Hebedeckel funktioniert nicht richtig: Überprüfen Sie die Scharniere auf Gegenstände, die die Funktion blockieren.
- Rollen bewegen sich nicht: Prüfen Sie, ob der Schmutz die Rollen blockiert; reinigen Sie gegebenenfalls.

8. Entsorgung

- Das Produkt sollte gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung recycelt werden.
- Entfernen Sie alle beweglichen Teile, bevor Sie den Behälter entsorgen.
- Edelstahl kann zur Wiederverwertung an entsprechende Stellen gegeben werden.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung stehen wir Ihnen gerne zur Verfügung.

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Abfallbehälters. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude damit!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Vuilnisbak met Hefdeksel, Wielen en Handvatten - 100L RVS

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Vuilnisbak met Hefdeksel van GGM Gastro. Dit product is ontworpen om een praktische en hygiënische oplossing te bieden voor afvalverwerking in commerciële en industriële omgevingen. Het duurzame roestvrijstalen ontwerp zorgt voor een lange levensduur en eenvoudige reiniging.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de vuilnisbak alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Plaats de vuilnisbak op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd de vuilnisbak buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de vuilnisbak; zorg ervoor dat het maximale vulgewicht niet wordt overschreden.
- Inspecteer de vuilnisbak regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade.
- Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: ABFK100D
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Capaciteit: 100 liter
- Afmetingen: 76 x 40 x 50 cm
- Gewicht: 15 kg
- Kleur: Zilver
- Kenmerken: Hefdeksel, wielen voor mobiel gebruik, handvatten voor gemakkelijk vervoer.

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Verwijder de vuilnisbak uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen of ontbrekende onderdelen.
2. Plaats de vuilnisbak op een geschikte locatie, dichtbij een afvalbron, maar uit de buurt van drukke looproutes.
3. Zorg ervoor dat het deksel correct is geplaatst en gemakkelijk te openen is.
4. Indien van toepassing, bevestig de wielen aan de onderzijde van de vuilnisbak volgens de bijgeleverde instructies.
5. Controleer of de handvatten stevig vastzitten voor een veilige bediening.

5. Bediening

- Open het deksel door de handgreep naar omhoog te trekken.
- Plaats afval in de vuilnisbak en sluit het deksel om geuren en insecten te minimaliseren.
- Gebruik de handvatten om de vuilnisbak te verplaatsen wanneer deze vol is.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de vuilnisbak regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en water om vieze vlekken te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen schurende of chemische reinigingsmiddelen die het roestvrijstalen oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de wielen en handvatten regelmatig op slijtage en maak ze schoon indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Als het deksel niet soepel opent, controleer dan of er geen obstakels zijn en dat het correct is gemonteerd.
- Bij problemen met de wielen, controleer of ze correct zijn bevestigd en niet zijn geblokkeerd.
- Voor andere problemen, neem contact op met onze klantenservice voor ondersteuning.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit product is vervaardigd van roestvrij staal en kan worden gerecycled.
- Volg lokale richtlijnen voor het recyclen van metalen en ander afval.
- Zorg ervoor dat u de vuilnisbak op de juiste manier afvoert om milieuproblemen te voorkomen.

9. Contact

Bij vragen of voor hulp kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt dat u voor GGM Gastro heeft gekozen! Wij wensen u veel plezier met uw vuilnisbak.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto - Papelera de 100L con Tapa Elevable, Ruedas y Manijas

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir nuestra papelera de acero inoxidable de 100 litros con tapa elevable, ruedas y manijas. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar una solución eficiente y elegante para la recolección de residuos en entornos comerciales e industriales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto es únicamente para la recolección de residuos. No lo utilice para almacenar sustancias químicas o materiales peligrosos.
- Evite el sobrepeso: No exceda la capacidad máxima de 100 litros. Un exceso de peso puede afectar la integridad estructural de la papelera.
- Manejo: Siempre levante la papelera utilizando las manijas. No utilice fuerza excesiva al mover el producto.
- Superficies: Coloque la papelera sobre superficies planas y firmes para evitar vuelcos.
- Cuidado con los bordes: Maneje con cuidado para evitar cortes en la piel debido a bordes afilados.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: ABFK100D
- Capacidad: 100 litros
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 55 cm x 105 cm
- Peso: 20 kg
- Características: Tapa elevable, ruedas para fácil transporte, manijas para un manejo cómodo.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Retire la papelera de la caja y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- Paso 2: Coloque la papelera en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté sobre una superficie plana.
- Paso 3: Asegúrese de que las ruedas están correctamente instaladas y funcionan sin obstrucciones.
- Paso 4: La tapa elevable está preinstalada; verifique su funcionamiento.
- Paso 5: Su papelera está lista para su uso.

5. Operación

- Para abrir la tapa, levántela suavemente desde el centro. La tapa se mantendrá abierta gracias a un mecanismo de resorte.
- Deseche los residuos de manera adecuada, asegurándose de que no haya fugas.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la papelera regularmente con agua tibia y un detergente suave.
- No utilice limpiadores abrasivos o productos químicos fuertes que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Revise las ruedas y manijas mensualmente para asegurarse de que estén en buen estado.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La tapa no se cierra: Verifique si hay residuos obstruyendo el mecanismo de la tapa.
- Las ruedas no giran: Limpie las ruedas de cualquier suciedad o residuos que puedan estar impidiendo su movimiento.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil de la papelera, deséchela de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos de acero inoxidable. Esto ayudará a reducir el impacto ambiental.

9. Contacto

Para más información o apoyo, contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU BAC À LITIÈRE AVEC Couvercle basculant, roulettes et poignées - 100L Acier inoxydable (ABFK100D)

1. Informations générales

Le bac à litière avec couvercle basculant, roulettes et poignées est un produit conçu pour un stockage et une gestion efficaces des déchets. Fabriqué en acier inoxydable de haute qualité, il est résistant à la corrosion et conçu pour un usage intérieur et extérieur.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage normal de collecte des déchets. Ne pas l'utiliser pour des substances chimiques ou des matériaux dangereux.

- Précautions contre les blessures : Évitez de toucher les bords tranchants lors de l'installation et de l'utilisation. Utilisez des gants si nécessaire.

- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que le bac est placé sur une surface plane pour éviter tout basculement.

- Manipulation : Ne pas soulever le bac par le couvercle. Utilisez les poignées latérales pour une manipulation sécurisée.

- Enfants : Tenir les enfants éloignés du bac lorsqu'il est plein.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Capacité : 100 Litres

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable

- Dimensions : [Consulter la page produit pour dimensions exactes]

- Roulettes : Oui, pour une mobilité facile

- Poignées : Incluses pour un transport facile

- Couvercle : Basculant, pour un accès facile

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Déballage : Extraire le bac et tous les composants de l'emballage.

2. Examen des pièces : Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes et en bon état.

3. Montage des roulettes :

- Alignez les roulettes avec les points de fixation en bas du bac.

- Fixez chaque roulette à l'aide des vis fournies.

4. Installation des poignées :

- Placez les poignées aux emplacements prévus sur le bac.

- Fixez-les à l'aide des vis fournies.

5. Placement : Positionnez le bac à litière sur une surface stable et propre.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouverture du couvercle : Soulevez le couvercle basculant pour accéder aux déchets.

- Fermeture : Laissez le couvercle se fermer facilement pour contrôler les odeurs et empêcher les nuisibles.

- Déplacement : Utilisez les roulettes pour déplacer le bac selon les besoins.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Matériel requis : Eau, savon léger et un chiffon doux.

- Nettoyage :

- Vider le bac.

- Nettoyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur avec de l'eau savonneuse.

- Rincer à l'eau claire et sécher avec un chiffon.

- Inspection régulière : Vérifiez périodiquement l'état des roulettes et des poignées.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Le couvercle ne se ferme pas correctement.

- Vérifiez s'il y a des obstructions à l'intérieur.

- Problème : Les roulettes ne tournent pas.

- Inspectez les roulettes pour des débris ou des dommages.

8. Élimination

Ne pas jeter ce produit avec les ordures ménagères. Pour l'élimination, consultez la réglementation locale sur le recyclage des métaux. Les composants en acier inoxydable sont recyclables.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@ggmgastro.com

- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Contenitore per Rifiuti con Coperchio a Sollevamento (100L)

1. Informazioni Generali

Il contenitore per rifiuti con coperchio a sollevamento e ruote da 100 litri è progettato per l'uso in ambienti pubblici, commerciali e residenziali. Realizzato in acciaio inox, offre durabilità e resistenza agli agenti atmosferici.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per il suo scopo previsto.
- Non sovraccaricare il contenitore oltre la sua capacità massima di 100 litri.
- Per evitare lesioni, non tentare di spostare il contenitore quando è pieno.
- Mantenere il contenitore lontano da fonti di calore e fiamme.
- Tenere il contenitore chiuso quando non in uso per evitare incidenti e evitare che animali o persone estranee accedano al contenuto.
- Usare cautela durante il sollevamento del coperchio per evitare schiacciamenti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Capacità: 100 litri
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 550 x 800 x 920 mm
- Colore: Acciaio inox lucido
- Caratteristiche: Coperchio a sollevamento, ruote per una facile mobilità, maniglie ergonomiche per un trasporto semplice.

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Scegliere una superficie piana e stabile per posizionare il contenitore.
2. Verificare che il contenitore sia completamente assemblato e privo di difetti.
3. Sistemare le ruote per garantire che il contenitore sia mobile.
4. Posizionare il contenitore in un luogo accessibile e visibile per l'uso.
5. Assicurarsi che il coperchio sia correttamente fissato per una chiusura sicura.

5. Operazione

- Aprire il coperchio sollevandolo dalle maniglie.
- Posizionare i rifiuti all'interno del contenitore.
- Chiudere il coperchio per evitare odori sgradevoli e il proliferare di insetti.
- Spostare il contenitore utilizzando le ruote solo quando necessario.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'esterno del contenitore utilizzando un detergente delicato e acqua calda.
- Per la pulizia interna, utilizzare guanti e un detergente appropriato.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi o spugne ruvide per prevenire graffi sul materiale in acciaio inox.
- Controllare periodicamente le ruote e le maniglie per assicurarsi che siano in buone condizioni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il coperchio non si apre facilmente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni nel meccanismo di sollevamento.
- Se le ruote non girano correttamente, verificare che non ci siano detriti bloccati.
- In caso di danni visibili al contenitore, contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il contenitore secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti. Se il contenitore è danneggiato, contattare il servizio clienti per informazioni su come smaltire in modo sicuro.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania